# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Leffer, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

Federal Republic of Germany, et al. *Defendants*.

Case No. 19-cv-3529 (CJN)

## DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER

Defendant the Federal Republic of Germany opposes Plaintiffs' request for an "Emergency Application for an Order" to lift a warrant issued by the German Federal District Court in Coburg, Germany against Plaintiff Leffer and potential warrants issued by German courts against Plaintiff von Prince as totally without legal merit and premature since the Court has not yet ruled on the Federal Republic of Germany's pending Motion to Quash Service.

Plaintiffs' Application is furthermore inappropriate, asks for a ruling outside the Court's powers and would, if granted be unenforceable. Lastly, and most importantly, the Court should not permit the Plaintiffs to continue to file vexatious motions that have no legal basis.

The Federal Republic of Germany's opposition should not be construed as a waiver under the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act or of its pending motion to quash.

Dated: June 10, 2020 Respectfully submitted,

#### s/Jeffrey Harris

Jeffrey Harris, Esq.
Max Riederer von Paar, Esq.
RUBIN, WINSTON, DIERCKS, HARRIS & COOKE, LLP
1250 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Ste 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-0870

jharris@rwdhc.com

Attorneys for Defendant Federal Republic of Germany

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on June 10, 2020, I electronically filed the foregoing document with the Clerk of the Court using CM/ECF. I also certify that the foregoing document is being served this day on all counsel of record identified on the attached Service List in the manner specified, either via transmission of Notice of Electronic Filing generated by CM/ECF or in some other authorized manner for those counsel or parties who are not authorized to receive electronically Notice of Electronic Filing.

s/ Jeffrey Havris
Jeffrey Harris

Service List:

Via U.S. Mail to:

#### KARIN LEFFER

c/o Beowolf von Price Schweizer Strasse 38 AT-6830 Rankweil Austria PRO SE

#### **BEOWULF VON PRINCE**

Schweizer Strasse 38 AT-6830 Rankweil Austria PRO SE